or decrease in the assumed levels of either wage inflation or superimposed inflation would
have a corresponding impact on the outstanding claims liability.

Claims handling expenses An increase or decrease in the expected claims handling expenses will have a corresponding
impact on the outstanding claims liability.

Risk margin An increase or decrease in the risk margin will have a corresponding impact on the
outstanding claims liability.

Interest rate The outstanding claims liability is calculated by reference to expected future payments.
These payments are discounted at prevailing rates of interest to adjust for the time value of
money. An increase or decrease in the assumed interest rate will have an opposing impact
on the outstanding claims liability.

MAIB ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020 47 RETURN TO CONTENTS  RETURN TO FINANCIAL CONTENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

14	 Outstanding claims Continued
The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of profit/(loss) and equity to changes in some of the key valuation assumptions
described above. Note that the tables are illustrative only, and it is not intended they cover the range of potential variations.

Impact
$’000

Profit/(loss)
after tax

$’000
Equity
$’000

Recognised amounts as per the 2020 financial report 8,058 469,504

Inflation rate increased by 50 basis points (79,269) (71,211) 390,235

Inflation rate decreased by 50 basis points 68,755 76,813 538,259

Interest rate increased by 50 basis points 68,909 76,967 538,413

Interest rate decreased by 50 basis points (80,266) (72,208) 389,238

Cost of current year Future Care IBNR claims increased by 10% (12,380) (4,322) 457,124

Cost of current year Future Care IBNR claims decreased by 10% 12,380 20,438 481,884

Common Law settlement size increased by 10% (21,616) (13,558) 447,888

Common Law settlement size decreased by 10% 21,616 29,674 491,120

Scheduled Benefits average size increased by 10% (4,785) 3,273 464,719

Scheduled Benefits average size decreased by 10% 4,785 12,843 474,289

Recognised amounts as per the 2019 financial report 30,160 553,507

Inflation rate increased by 50 basis points (74,799) (44,639) 478,708

Inflation rate decreased by 50 basis points 64,849 95,009 618,356

Interest rate increased by 50 basis points 64,837 94,997 618,344

Interest rate decreased by 50 basis points (75,519) (45,359) 477,988

Cost of current year Future Care IBNR claims increased by 10% (9,344) 20,816 544,163

Cost of current year Future Care IBNR claims decreased by 10% 9,344 39,504 562,851

Common Law settlement size increased by 10% (21,648) 8,512 531,859

Common Law settlement size decreased by 10% 21,648 51,808 575,155

Scheduled Benefits average size increased by 10% (4,769) 25,391 548,738

Scheduled Benefits average size decreased by 10% 4,769 34,929 558,276

(c)	Maturity analysis

The following table presents a maturity analysis of the outstanding claims liability based on the remaining term to payment
at the reporting date.

Less than
12 months

$’000

12 months to
10 years

$’000

11 years to
20 years

$’000
20+ years

$’000
Total

$’000

30 June 2020

Outstanding claims liability 97,025 480,197 262,628 455,178 1,295,028

97,025 480,197 262,628 455,178 1,295,028

30 June 2019

Outstanding claims liability 97,483 466,900 240,976 430,700 1,236,059

97,483 466,900 240,976 430,700 1,236,059

MAIB ANNUAL REPORT 2019-202048  RETURN TO CONTENTS  RETURN TO FINANCIAL CONTENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

14	 Outstanding claims Continued

(d)	Outstanding claims liability by benefit type

In recognition of the three benefit type streams, the outstanding claims liability is calculated under the categories of
scheduled benefits, common law, and future care claims. The reconciliation between the undiscounted and discounted
outstanding claims liability is shown in the following table.

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Scheduled benefits claims

Expected future claims payments (inflated/undiscounted) 61,678 63,298